Rivercrest

=R Engineering, Inc.

November 2, 2018

Hon. Kevin Neal — Judge Executive
Marshall County Fiscal Court

1101 Main Street

Benton, KY 42025

RE: Murtco Utility Services, LLC Application for Payment No. 3
Recommendation for Payment
Draffenville Sewer Expansion Phases 1-3
Draffenville, Marshall County, Kentucky

Judge Neal,

We have received and reviewed the third application for payment from Murtco Utility Services, LLC
(Murtco) on the sewer expansion project in Draffenville. Following our review, we concur with the
quantities shown and the amount invoiced. We recommend that payment be issued to Murtco in the
amount indicated on the application as $172,772.45, for the work completed and materials stored
through October 26, 2018. This includes a 10% retainage that will be withheld until the project is
substantially complete.

To date, Murtco has installed the following items:

a)
b)

c)
d)
e)
B

Both lift station wet well and valve vault structures,

Partial Sewer Line A - gravity sewer main from the main lift station out to U.S. 641 and up the
hill to near Stonebridge,

Partial Sewer Line C — gravity sewer main from Steeplechase lift station south towards Billy
Watkins Road,

Partial Sewer Line F ~ gravity sewer main from Steeplechase lift station north towards Draffen
Floor Covering,

Partial Sewer Line H — gravity sewer main from main lift station across US 641 to MCHS
property,

Force Main A - installed approximately 45% of the force main piping from the treatment plant
back to the Steeplechase subdivision.

Based upon our review of the work, the contractor is staffing the project appropriately, and the
workmanship has been satisfactory.

One copy of Murtco’s application for payment is attached to this letter for your reference. Also
included, are

a)
b)

Copies of Rivercrest’s October invoices for engineering and loan admin services (for approval)
KIA Funding “Exhibit B” Draw Request Form (requires signature).




Upon your approval, please retumn a scanned copy of the executed KIA draw request form toc me so
that we may process these payments through the Division of Water and KIA Loan processes. If you
have any questions, or wish to discuss further, please call me at your convenience.
Sincerely,
Rivercrest Engineering, Inc.
-
Charles D. Mc¢Cann II, P.E,
Project Manager

cc: Randy Green, Sanitation District Chairman

Rivercrest Job No. 17009-02



“Foays SI] U0 S1UI)] ISIY) ANUI PURY | ON O WI0J ZOLD S UIIGAL SN OJY JO WAOS £ )WL) PARINHED preal feusnne 5% I NOJ ATY U Swy] oy

o Wiy peyad e Bupsenbal AQ swnoop S jO LCHEPHEA LuAGo ARt S1a%()

262U80(7 BUY} WO KUSHUIINY §ILIIWINTO( JO VORROYIISD - LOFT }
LS WIY NOLLOE 2800 LNTMLYD BOF MOWYDLULNIS DY NOU YD wdY 2040 ANINNR00 -

TATER000Z 20 WO DMBEYAL ' i M AW MM0A MR CLL R LD LIHDHY 30 UL NYIHENY

TR0 I LIPUT IGIRINOT) JO D 24 Jo sydu Luw o1 aopnford 0005 sopig 98wy 49 STONVH 13N
oyt a0 Juusind 10 2aurdaoon pue juxudsd ‘aouenss| (DiRY pIUreY 1
o1 Ajuo dpqednd 51 GFLALLATD INNQWY 241 24qeuoBou 1ou 51 ool siy) o0'as oo'as STVIGL
= Ag o 1t poacadas [Bra]
Q_L\_Dzm_ BRAG AQ SPILOWL STUADI UL
¢ PALaa3 JnoWn Y 1M waofuas o paBuoys 210 1DYI RIYS HONLITHINGT) MpM0 pup uolpddy poaouddy $38uem ooy
s1y1 wo samdif 3o ponrup payddo pemow My wodf aLE paifisiad Junowes fi wonousida yaony) SNOLLONGIA SNQLLEJAY AHYIWI OIS NHTEO ANNYH
T ORALLEED INOWY {g 2urT 55 £ 2T)

RCTLLLLLI L ZLSIcnes’t A0YNIY LT ONIANTIONT "HSINE OL IONYTIVE -

iy . - rrer-parr yara—— 5

A Ee QIIILEED [NNOWY 1o wauked o) popuea st~ SPELLTL 5 N INTWAYL INGHETD

{2iEay1ua)) Joud wop g 201T) TMIWA YL
404 S3LVIALLETD SNOIATHd $53T -

ERRNIT o vty - :,.mmw«vnw.eu.,::,_ ¥ T LM ITCRPIODIN W 51 OM 4l J¢ Anjamb sy - (8L PYbLLY) s
R0, § 3T s8¢ U]}

oA :.I.Mw_xm: 1\ M0 Ja11q puE uonruuajut ‘3pemou saeaudug
:ﬁ.:g,.& o1 $2ya0 ssauidug o “wonedde sy Iusudaros

uu.j_ i ...Fh&.« a..&;» zf.......m ;.m PRSRG *DUMENIO 12RQUOT) Y3 (PIM INUERICISE U] o RDLIT0EG 5§ ADVNIVITE §STT AQINIVYT IVIOL -
P ANIMAYG MO4 3LV SHIIANIONT s Es (601D Jo im0y vt oL
R = & 10 q5 - ¥g faen)) adeurag (ra)
% /d\&\ T \_.,. 5 RN REFIR LS TTEJ ATY e (€045 uo J wwno])
LON FLOW,S Fmm T Ty T T oiigng Aoy 5 [LIB POIOIS D % q
WX A R W S owW iep)q-i WOMS PUE DIQUSGNG (€0¢D uo 3 + (F vwno))
r,, T NITIOL Wy . AN o DES PR ) 3 $ Hop porvidwien 30 9, L
g™ Ry o - AOVNIVLITY
PR ] T T g fEoLH Ue DUWNE)}  T1vQ
HL PRI N OL GIOLS ¥ GILITINOD TY10L
T . o ) thadpa b {Z #1297} 31vd OL WNS LOYUINOGD

w

v T —————— H

Wil e My orh by wopagy oBuey Dy Aq sBeeys oy ¢
- DORLLONT 53 WS LOVHLNOD TYNIDIHO

S0P MOU St UIIDY UMOYS JUDWAR JUDLIND 1T PUR “LOUMCE DU WO POAIIN STuDwAed
PR PONSSE Adm KDWATY J0J IROL QXY $AMAZI YD S0} N0 44 LO) JTIIRILGTY DY)

Aq prid UDIQ JATY NIUDTUWE |[¥ T GUILRGO JIRNUOL) DT YIIM 2USRIOIE th paddwion PADEUE 5t "TOL D IHIWNMG VIV IS ueriraLe )
u23G sry yuowdeg 10 uomeanddy S Aq PRUIA0O RIOA R JIT|IG PUB GHITULOJUI THUILO) DD LA UGHEIDULCE U MO OUS 57 “JUasARd 10] MW 5L ety
"aBpoymouy SCIIRIAT 241 40 1509 41 O I S LIRS PBRIPEN 341 INFWAVY 30O NOILVIITddY S,HOLOVHLNOD

BT/ HIVO LIVILINGD HOL T A N0
O3V SON LO3M0dd F0GTY AM YeonpRq

BANS 117GV $ 18

D17 °SIDIAHIES ALITILO QI LANW “HOLOVELINOD WOYA

doad e " 810T9T/6! 0L 9034
AFaNIoNa{ 5]
FINMO H3MIS FIFTIANI IS VHT
01 HOnNSIC] £ ON NOLLY2IddVY ACILVLINYS 0D TIVHSEVIA  "MINMO

b0 1 o3mNe3dvd 0.2 INTWAI0A VIV LNIWNAVd 3O NOILVYDIJILYTD ANV NOILVIIddY




LS S LA

Wt TG Fels M IRE L30T TR T T

 HATDY

LI E T R I AT ST R T 1T R S g 1 N
oN
FESFF O ] SRR L IR FRITE S S IR UNE T Fl
WEOEEE VS Argeadyy iy iLroby ¥
[T A Thiyt. #duIkI+Y ELr ]
Ty TTIN "~ FL RIS L B H U FLH- x
e iv Lan IR T IR 01 P igs ) [}
WhEg ol s TUNG W S IEE 1R ¥
ANTIAS
EF D66 0995 9T E(PIRS O 9L "L 0TS STHIOL #0f
00 365 615 3 ‘0 MOBITYs | OCOELZIvS : i 311407 Junan| D95 § JBHDI] € H
MO £ o5 n B A Eal ; i FIE 0N SPEn Ed
00 526 €5 n w9 o0 058 {5 CO R L% B 1 UGN PR DR TG i

o0gs : ] o 0 UEr §S 0O EeeS i i Fien § Jainiay Aty - ¢ O 51 L) Saai PEE

3005 E ] B v WSS D095 ES B T 20§ FUIPEID A0 - T Oy 5 P MO JEE

00 35 0 [ o Y G 00 DOE 025 B B VeI ER T PN FiRL] meael; aft
SLEVFVES TR S0 3 T B0 G166 BRI ] GOIELS N A WEKGE - BN §1 HHhu Moees ,  8EE

0o % a B [ TR ERE IR : ek e L T R A Tt
35 TET 115 50 [ ] TR ¥15 0 0IE w15 T T ARG § LAANAT BB T PED PP - | O 37 SHoW TE

00°0% a (1) g o0 G5 S9S O30 OSE £95 1 H LRI T DTy SIRNI) JEIALIH T - T DN S SO LIE
05 BLBRELS 550 o R " 30 06X S0L5 00 UEE S0LY H g | WG 11 vaidne] WolDIT - L 0N S1SHOW T
00 SPREES B [ i T SHEEES TS EE S [ W Fuqann 9 Faewy T

g s B i 0 GO DENETS 00 56T EXal T [T E R T T o

20 05 B i ] o 0BT S 0D pag o7 i T VeI ENTY ARMIA ] Sa ) [

o 3 0 [ © 00 G065 00 G515 ] £ 0@ ] R D HR oD ar .
&5 TZFOLY §E 96 ] HTHEE TS FTHEYEYS 8o TTE ohF 7 R 14 33 ] :
o0 TILPES £9 - £ 0 o 20 D{E OLIS e oiis L1 : Yo5se g Fodes oy 97 i
W FI TS 23 0 S 00025 vls ) s T Dre A3 [ag® 4 A58 FR) TOr e ) TS B :

0O a5 & ] o iR T . i1 T FIOLLEPY GIROTON g G4 Joamos ForEw ] 91] 3 :

xH00 E] i) > oo m [CIE TS i R R Ay J T, BT 1MUY ey £T H
00 DI 1% 1 g o 030ivZs  +  oooiels W T T T T R 7
00 005 ¥ L] B nost e | 0SS - LIFa T ARty wowR) ] 1L
oOGTLETS 3 ] 7 WOOICIS L GOMEWs 1 9 ate LTER F AR IVENEH 1Y [

0o 05 ! ) ] S DG 515 55 [ WEes 7 18350 . 0T-p) MOGueyy G310 5065 156817 139w b EL
00 005 0TS £ 3 0 RS O0'00%S £5 3 EELE] : T30 01 v] HOGUEN SITI0U0T) LTRIAId AN & ul
G0 GER 9% t ] B 50 0% DY EEN £ B ISl + G1GL} 3| DWUTY O0I0 W03 JTRid SGAUNG b it
B0 0T84 N [ B 36 070 695 5 090 ¥5 I3 R TBUR] 51 0T] WCHLEW 31315000 BRI ISR ¥ &

M 35S z H v [ [T 1 EErE (G930 +,5T) HOUURW PIROLG) SR Jdumg b | 4L

00" 0 F] ‘1 o0 O0L WEZS o0 SWES [15] . Avas g aoe g angRoddafelT i 5 [

[ ] 0 il o 000G 15 00 0015 D TR W R | ToFW I (#91E (1L i
00 09 675 il i [ 0 UGW B8NS 00 T ES T i TATET § Q100 | Y mAF I 990G O i3
00 TLLES 3 % [] 00 0L TES [T IRIU 39 Jng L5 1

003 g 3 3 WIS ! AR : (R LT Wim 33004 3400 TTHC LT ] ot
00 0507255 5% 00 GSE"rS OFE B 59 T LS \ ) <] W IO, JaQH LT LR 3
v TRS EYLl R TOEE £ Il Lo TIIN T P : Gwded | iy #2234 340 TT-HE LB []

00 0% £ a [T H i Q 0D S23%25 00 3EG 1 : e O T o Y R P IL] L
DOOITTES | w8 0 ISo5 wE's 36 o I OFANIL T EED 59% # i | @33 NTg AR LT T 540N Y @ H
2EINITE BSE B ar @50 as ERE 35 ] EENK ETH EER 3 i TAaaT 5 AT e Tt i Thg Ar MY, LF 5|
OO0 IFEES A 00 0% i [ G T RS ol I [ [£] SPoug ume canas e Jaalne ot [

0005 0 - B [ PR T COEYS 50 ' : TTERR 07 01 1095 Apeat Gg 5605 AL B
0O OTC LS SET B0 o SET " B0 OO0 £55 o0 L% i, T THPRC SLIG] Jawas I 45 A 97505 97 | :

DO *OL TS Bil EED 33 53T M Ofe £ Ts [ ER g T THIAT L1 3y AIatiD ORd 92-w05 a1 | 1
V0 01 SNAGAY | Iv0 01 ISNTAIT | LAY LA Q9905 | 31va 01038003 W HINGHN FELL 5T T L] G dndzoa” | HNDE - N TP T T HEE I
: Gabr, 9T LN ANDIAINA | .
* A T ] H a i 1 a 3 [] ¥

BTGLCE st
BT T adY

SHOLLY YD) STYIHALYIN QF0LS HUM LI3HS0YIMS DRENCANT 33400

£-T S3SWHD NOISNY AT HIMIE TTHANIIIWAG LWULSHD NOUWY DINFS ALNADD TiVHSew



Rivercrest

e Erigpisevey vy, ¥

Professional Services Invoice

Service Provider:  Rivercrest Engineering incorporated Inwoice No. 9
3519 State Route 440 Invoice Date: November 2, 2018
Hickory, KY 42051
Phone (270) 519-7675 REI Project No. 17014
Client: Marshall County Fiscal Court Project Name: Marshall Co. Fiscal Court
Aftn: Kevin Neal, Judge/Executive Loan Administration Assist.
1101 Main Street San Dist - Sewer Expansion
Benton, KY 42025 Draffenville, KY
Service Dates: [T o213 | through
* Servrs Appeoweet af 3071711 T IMCH Mawting
Professional Service lroice Type: | Lump Sum | 55,00¢.00]
Units This Complete to
Task ftem No Service Description LS. Amout Period Date Amount Subtotal
1 Preliminary & Design Phase 4,000.00 100% 54,000.00¢
2 Construction Procurement Phase 7,000.00 100% $7.000.00,
3 Construction Phase 30,000.00 9% 30% $9,000.00
4 Project Closeout Phase 12,000.00 0% 50.00
Subtotal Lump Sum Services 53,000.00 8% $20,000.00
ILS. Direct Expenses - Reproxd/Mileage,etc 2,000.00 0% 50.00
Iuouriy Services
Hourly - Tech. Rate 75.00 [H 0 {50.00
Heurly - Des. Rate 890.00 4] 0 $0.00
Hourly - PM Rate 11500 0 a $0.00
Approved HRLY At s0.00
Amount Earned to Date 520,000.00}
Less Amount Previously Invoiced $17,300.00
Amount Due this Involce $2,700.00
Service fees due for professiond services rendered October 2018 = $2,700.00
A<t
R. Brian Fiynn, PE, President
Pa H See 2):
Invoice No. Invoice Date Amownt Due Amount Paid  Date Received lmvoice Age
1 February 9, 2018 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 /2642018 0
2 March 5, 2018 $600.00 5600.00 5/29/2018 0
3 April 5, 2018 $400.00 $400.00 471312018 u}
4 lune 7, 2018 $750.00 $750.00 6/20/2018 0
5 July 9, 2018 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 2/10/2018 o]
& August 8§, 2013 55,600.00 5$5,600.00 8/27/2018 o]
? September 4, 2018 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 10/4/2018 0
B October 1, 2018 $3,300.00 32
9 November 2, 2018 52,700.00 [H]



- Rivercrest

Professional Services Invoice

Service Provider:  Rivercrest Engineering Incorporated Invoice Mo 14
3519 State Route 440 Invoice Date: November 2, 2018
Hickory, KY 42051
Phone {270) 519-7675 REl Project No. 172005-02
Client: Marshall County Fiscal Court Project Name: MC 5an District
Attn: Kevin Neal, Judge/Executive Sanitary Sewer Expansion
1101 Main Street Phase 1
Benton, KY 42025 Draffenville, XY
Service Dates: [ smpms | thousn
Professional Service invoice Type: Lumgp Surn & Hourly | 321,400.00}
Lty Santry - Dt thru Proc 165A00.00 - Approved at B/2/1T MOF Meeting
Haourly - Const Eng & Obs IMLOGODO - Approved at 2/20/18 MCFC Mecting
Lump Sum - OW #1 - Liptlon 1500000 - Comiract Maod #1 Approved 6/18/18 by Signed Proposal Letter
Units This Complete to
Task itern No Service Description 1S. Arnourt Period Date Amount Subtotal
1 Preliminary Evatuation 9,600.00 100% $9,600.00
2 Preliminary Design & Survey Coord. 29,900.00 100% $29,900.00
3 Final Design & Permitting 42,200.00 100% $42,200.00
4 Easement Development & Negotiation 13,500.00 100% $33,900.00
5 Procurement Assistance 6,800.00 100% 56,800.00
[ Cont Mod ¥1 - Relocate L Sta and Gravity 15,000.00 100% $15,000.00
Subtotal Lump Sum Services 1%7,800.00 100%. $137,400.00
LS. Direct Expenses - Surv/Geo/Elec 43,000.00] 100% $43,000.00
Construction Phase Servioes - Hourly T&M
Hourly - Tech. Rate 75.00 209 76 $28,200.00
Hourty - Des. Rate 90.00 17 $1,530.00
Hourly - PM Rate 115.00 36 83 59,545.00
jDirect Expense - Mileage 0.59 854 1975 $1,165.25
Approved HRLY Amt. 28.7% $40,340.25
* Initial Fee £st. based on 32 Week Comutnaction Pericd
{Amecunt Eamed to Date $220,840.25
{Less Amount Previously invaiced $200,497.75.
Amount Due this Invoice $20,342.46}
Service fees due for professional services rendered in October 2018 = 52034246

2l:

A4,

R. 8nan Fiynn, PE, President



Involce Na.

involce Date
September 12, 2017
November 1, 2017
December 5, 2017
January 3, 2018
February 9, 2018
March 5, 2018
April 5, 2018
May B, 2018
June 7, 2018
luly 9, 2018
August B, 2018
September 4, 2018
October 1, 2018
November 2, 2018

Amount Due  AmourtPaid  Date Received

$16,235.00
$42,925.00
$33,610.00
$14,020.00
$11,870.00
$12,280.00
$13,560.00

$9,800.00

$7,700.00
$12,400.00

$6,000.00

$6,110.54
$13,927.25
$20,342.46

$16,235.00
$42,925.00
$33,610.00
$14,020.00
$11,820.00
512,280.00
$13,560.00
$9,800.00
$7,700.00
$12,400.00
$6,000.00
$6,110.54

1/4/2018
1/4/2018
1/4/2018
2/8/2018
3/26/2018
5/29/2018
411372018
6/12/2018
6/20/2018
8/10/2018
8/27/2018
10/4/2018

lwoice Age Cumnmulative AR

COoOCQ O OO0 0DOoOOo0CoC

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$13,987.25
§34,329.71



EXHIBIT B
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT AND PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Borrower: MARSHALL COUNTY FISCAL CQURT
WU/SX Number: SX21157035 KIA Loan # A18-014
Draw Number 3 Date: 11/2/118

The above identified Governmenial Agency has entered into an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky [nfrastructure
Authority (the "Authority”) for the acquisition and construction of facilities described in the Assistance Agreement as the
"Project.”

Pursuant to the Assistance Agreement, we hereby certify that we have incurred the following expenses in connection with

the Project and that the Authority's funding share of these expenses is in the amount so dencted in this request.
Documentation supporting the expenses incurred and identified per this request are attached.

Funds Requested: $ 185,814 91

Prolect Budget and Expenses

Line Expenses This Expenses to

ltem Cost Request Date Project Budget Balance
1 Administrative 2,700.00 20,000.00 55,000.00 35,000.00
2 legal - - - 0.00
3 Land, Appraisals, Easements - 33,900.00 33,900.00 0.00
4 Relocation Expense - - - 0.00
§ Planning - 9.600.00 8,600.00 0.00
8 Engineering Fees - Design - 93,900.00 93,900.00 0.00
T Engineering Fees - Construction 414000 11,075.00 45,000.00 33,925.00
8 Engineering Fees - Inspection 16,202 46 29,365.25 86,000.00 66,634.75
9 Construction 172,772.45 650,217.23 2,107.760.00 1,457 54277
10  Equipment - - - 0.00
11 Contingency - - 582,828.00 582,828.00
12 Other - 43,000.00 43,000.00 0.00
Total 195,814.91 891,057.48 3,066,988 00 2,175,930.52

if expenses to date exceed project budget a revised budget must be submitted to and approved by the
Authority before funds wili be released.

Project Funding

Expenses This Expenses to
Funding Agency Reguest Dats Project Budget Balance
1 KIACLEAN WATER SRF - FUND A 195,814.91 891,057.48 3,066,988.00 2,175,830.52
2 - - - - 0.00
3 - - - - 0.00
4 - - - - 0.00
5 - - - - 0.00
6
7
8

- - - - 0.00

- - - - 0.00

- - - - 0.00

9 ] . - - 000
10 - - - - 0.60
11 - - : - 0.00
12 - - - - 0.00

Total 195814 .91 881,057.48 3.066,988.00 2,175.930.52

We cerify that the expenses in this draw reguest were incurred pursuant to local procurement polices which
conform to KRS 45A.

Borrower Signature:

Kaﬁﬁ Neal, Marsha Co. Judg utive
'\]
Project Administrator; .m_mgé

“Charies D. McCanh |I Rlvercrest Engineering, Inc,




MARSHALL COUNTY FISCAL COURT

A18-014

SX21157035 1112118
Draw # 3
STATUS REPORT:
PROJECT IS: On schedute X
Ahead of schedule
Behind schedule
If ahead or behind, please explain;
Malil Request To: Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 340
Frankfort, KY40601
PROJECT EXPENSES THIS DRAW REQUEST
{Include invgices for Expenses Listeo Below)
Line tem Draw # Vender Amount
1 3 Rivercrest Engineering, Inc. {inv. 8) 2,700.00
7 3 Rivercrest Engineering, Inc. (Inv. 14) 4,140.00
8 3 Rivercrest Engineering, Inc. (lnv. 14) 16,202 46
9 3 Murtco Utility Services, LLC (Inv. 3) 172,772 .45



