Rivercrest

Engineering, Inc.

December 3, 2018

Hon. Kevin Neal — Judge Executive
Marshall County Fiscal Court

1101 Main Street

Benton, KY 42025

RE: Murtco Utility Services, LL.C Application for Payment No. 4
Recommendation for Payment
Draffenville Sewer Expansion Phases 1-3
Draffenville, Marshall County, Kentucky

Judge Neal,

We have received and reviewed the fourth application for payment from Murtco Utility Services, LLC
(Murtco) on the sewer expansion project in Draffenville. Following our review, we concur with the
quantities shown and the amount invoiced. We recommend that payment be issued to Murtco in the
amount indicated on the application as $207,898.78, for the work completed and materials stored
through November 30, 2018. This includes a 10% retainage that will be withheld until the project is
substantially complete.

To date, Murtco has installed the following items:

a) Both lift station wet well and valve vault structures,

b) Partial Sewer Line A - gravity sewer main from the main lift station out to U.S. 641 and up the
hill to near Stonebridge,

¢) Sewer Line C — gravity sewer main from Steeplechase lift station south to Billy Watkins Road
— these sewers and manholes have been installed, but have not yet been tested for service,

d) Partial Sewer Line F — gravity sewer main from Steeplechase lift station north towards Draffen
Floor Covering,

e) Partial Sewer Line H — gravity sewer main from main lift station across US 641 to MCHS
property and up to the second manhole near the soccer field,

f) Force Main A - installed approximately 55% of the force main piping from the treatment plant
back to near Billy Watkins Road.

Based upon our review of the work, the contractor is staffing the project appropriately, and the
workmanship has been satisfactory.

One copy of Murtco’s application for payment is attached to this letter for your reference. Also
included, are
a) Copies of Rivercrest’s November invoices for engineering and loan admin services (for
approval)
b) KIA Funding “Exhibit B” Draw Request Form (requires signature)

7020 U.S. Highway 68 West « Paducah, KY 42003 - 618.521.5421



c¢) Change Order No. 1 — This includes improvements to the culvert at the Lift Station No. 1 site,
along with pump and control upgrades at each of the 2 lift station sites to standardize them with
the Sanitation District’s other equipment. (requires signature)

Upon your approval, please retun a scanned copy of the executed KIA draw request and Change
Order forms to me so that we may process these payments through the Division of Water and KIA
Loan processes. If you have any questions, or wish to discuss further, please call me at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Rivercrest Engineering, Inc.

2
Charles D. McCann I, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Randy Green, Sanitation District Chairman

Rivercrest Job No, 17009-02



“JP3ILF 514) UO SWId)] ISIL 12003 PURY [ ON O W40, ZOLD) SIY) UAQEM S]] WO IO WIS £0L) dY) 0] PIREIRNED \|IZINFW0INE 208 [ NOA QR W SWI)] 218N

POSUIDNY M) WL, AONUIYINY S JUBLLNDIOC JO UONEDIYILED - LOPT IUSWNI0T WiY PAP|dWoo £ Bunssnbes Ag WHwNdap SIN JO LOIEPHEA VITIGS Aew wiesn

PALERODLT D0 MOLDMNHMTYAL M N SEAY RBCA MIK SEL. SLOILADIEY 3D U000 SN RY DR deL

TOELO vy MOALOTF I86  LNIAYd O NOLLY RIS ONY HOILY DDy TR0 TN TRND0E viv

.EE._:c,..w SIGE JIPUN LOISEAUAT 30 SO gz o iyl Aum o amphind 00 DEEES sapigy 33uey Y 4G SIONVHD LIN
WO 2T udwAed 10 2nueldaose pue ludstwded IOURNSS] IR DILTU SDLIRIGLON
M) 01 Ajun 2|grARE $1 QFLALTETD LNAGINY ML HNATINEIE jou 51 AR LT S [LEON RIOLERIS FTI¥LOL
e i —
wﬂwm\u meEqg %Um COIE IS Gy S1) p3a0idae (Eioy
= Lo AN Ee T S IPUMLY AG SUIKO.L SAUFRTIC U
FEANNAAT LeAOWE AL WO RO T i PATUDGE 2u0 1] 1RIYY WUIPRUITL ) LD pu wennnddy poamdde safury eI |
S140 Lt SB[ pINTEE FURGUR Syt e S PAAD LRI §) aonpunides § 200 SNDELDTGE SNOLLIGOY LA T KOO T O
% A I LYTD INNOKY 19 I S8 £ aw)
TESIENEyT AUYNIV LY ORI TN HEINIE O 3DNVTVHE 6
AFALETY INNOWY 2t 30 wawded o) popiiua 5 o 84 BERINT 5 AN INIWAYS INTEYIr S
HIDEQUOT) Y1 PUE SWMLNIOE IVENUE] HL Yl JIUBPIOIIE U7 SLQ0H 41 10 AnjEenb oyl - LTLTTNRG oy (E34P0 ) 30U Wl § MET INTWA YL
“patzpul 5 pavsndoid By 104 I JIHIG PUR BONELLIGIUS DEPIMOUY 5 L30NLLY <« S0 STV AT STI0IATHA 553 ¢
QR §0 159G Y1 2 TBYT LaumE) M O1 SR WYY R uonenyddy M Fwnstiduie HRI G AU SR £ 2D
¥IEP LR PUT SUDLBAISO F1$-LO UC PIFRQ "RIUSLNDO(] JFRIN0TS 241 Tl DSUERIO3DT Uy 1091 URSR 58 JOVNIVLITY SSETQINEVI TVLOL o
INFNAVd ¥04 31VIHHILYTID S, LOILHIYY -~ fwovise) i (0D s R, S moL
§0.Q5 w NY SHIC} ISRULELDY R ]
TIOT/GTI Abgaa SOISFILIUD Y Kjy s LA P e )
\d\v\l F g ALRION, % ITUER, BIIE U 5
R10T AON  Jo fep uy Ll LM AL g GUE POQUDSANY ST N )]
30 Quno \v.o AN jommg -y ITHrTNA S B g poizdie Yo Op
T LLLLL LT TOVAIVEEA .
.,. .wtms 2 \ M \\ g A5 SEgLry ROy awnnyt 31V
J..o. —~ TIWA 5 s _OLUNAOLS ¥ Q4T WRODIVEGL ¢
,....nvy \/Jm:QO./ .u o GORTETIT g S SV O W08 LIVAINDY
ol 4T NOLIYHINGTD L DOOEA P 5 SAPPS03 IRUTYY 4G AU 1Y ¢
i oo &/~5 f z TR T A WY LWHENGD TYNIONEO
H < _Emﬂii:ﬂvi— =
= T onp o Sy WmO4S JUoWARd JUDUND TR PUB LIOLWG) I WDY POAID) SdmAed
= |.MMI.|I| o] H
Y mﬁ& _u I puE poansst eom aralukRg JOj RO IR STOLAMD UNGM 0] O 0f 1013EH00T M
z f\ﬂm\{lﬂuo 4 35 pred U2DY SaTY SIUNOWR |(E 1910 ‘SIUOWMICC] IDEHUDT) 3 it A3UEpIoade W oxaduny TPIYFRIE PO T IGO0 WY RIS e
\\\\ JW!. w& ...,.:...4 uzaq sey Wwnuied o) uonepddy S 4G paIsana oAy g 1Y PUT UDITELUG) L FIRITUD Y FE At UDIEAMAIOT U3 WK eadip SF e iy gL 51 uironddy
“n, . " . - ' .
#énc.‘h.-r. ZwJ ...n.. DAPOIMDLY 5 IHIBLUTTY DY) JO 189G Y1 0F JRS SHEILID 001988007y pruisiopun ] ANIFHWAVd H0Od NOLLYONddVY S.HOLOVHINOGD
Tay
gL IV LIVHINGD SHGd LOVAHLINGD
FIrE Y SON LI TU0TE AR HEANRE
PANS GV o 1y
T SANNGAS ALV ILN OOLE HOLIVULINGD WO
HOLIVHLNGD RHUN U L COPEcId
WPl P2 P TR m
HINMAQ VS T THANTA VIO
07 uonngLusI(] v ON NOILY DI bd Y SOLEVLINYS O TIVHSHVYI

AR

L 30 ! 40 ANO TOVd

204D INTHWNDOT VIV

LNIWNAVd HO4 NOILLYDIAELEIO ANV NOILLYOIddV




FHINFTIC)

iV, TiAN CTHE] A
1 NWNIED
SALON
RN PR LT TV Y IR L [TV T ST E TR 4
A Ad e TIng ULy El
PliE | BBy 10,7, il
FELGS T UL TR e Ul 3] HLE) QL POy O DR R PWE) (EC 3
AT Loawrsy,e ) L Sollos Bl Heb o | 0 a8
T O alior i LT Mg e I}
AEWPIWNITS
-~ L6E0N6IES - PTESY'ENS D006 IS SYiGL A00
OU'0SY 85 [ H [ 00055 85 255 1 ToBURY S IR HIEY [OAL03 4 dung - T O 51 e Saean Q02
00 05 ] ] { 00 0RE $S G0 GEC'RS T D IRHEIRA 002 R NG~ T ON §1 SHOW [ }
O0'O5T TS T T 00'05T'1S 00'0eT 1% T SBEdAr g P 100D
001 955 625 ] ] ih 00 OBTTHS K GBTIYS T DU IUALIDIS § LoD 3
DO'ORE TRS T E i 05 UBRTSS I 1 #MIBANAL i $DuD <7
00 $T6 TS B B 50 D GEELS T T OIS a L O R SRR k3
o0 0% i 5 0 THY TR HY, 73 S8 8Y B Aren g NE ST ON G Ay oS REE
00°085ES B B o TS FS 00 0AS'ES T YN R SIRI0 G -7 ON ST B djidas EE
DODSE DTS <0 50 r [SrRs D0 D0ETVES 1 PRI T BN T AR HeES £
S¢EFYPES s C 520 0O'STE'GYS 00 56 50 T 30IRRT Y RG] WAy 7 O © VSR HOVG, [233
00 08 [ 2 o 00 G1Z P15 0 eLEeis T 520 4 Fulsuag arg L IN 51 SHOM PTE '
06 2RT'T1S st o £ S0 00 0.6 715 o0 16T i Shilig Y nehty oy TepdiD a5 1 ON S | SHOW IEE
DEERE LTS o T4 A 0O D5E"6aS 00 0SE'59% B AVEIRI MY SRR U] TRBGME - T ON ST SHOW BE
8 STREETS I o R 00 O6E 5075 00DEASOES ¢ venieiy T AN Walns 7§ 04 STTHIW *E
U0 SYSEES 1 n 1 i 20 S¥SEES M EPGEES 1 AuibgriG g Baeap | i
QOGS i ] a [ 20 AL EES B0 5615 [ 5 TUAIBIBIDA Y LEMPEIY; AR MR LR Ty o
Do cs i 2 a [ 000 TY 0 pI5 oz I ILGIFITRY KPMIA L0 SN0 CH
06 0% ! o ] i o 0065 o050y B WUSEiq1Er, 4| B Fe0 T 51910000 &l
ve 97 EES vf FAST B8 T A6 108 00 §5¥ 6¥5 00 125 E7 T T [
020 [11£E5 H o BE G DIE OIS OC DLE OTLy i ¥5 pang § BLawsipueT ER
a0 AL ES 9 i) ) DODIS Pl O w5 . agd Dol LI R DU AL (| Ry 58
oc os o o n RN BN Y paiidnly Gy e Jan T &' w!
il a2 3 3 GO OaTTS o0 00¢ T4 L 1 RBLTIEN v
WL TS 1 o 1 ot DE 75 00 DIZ'TS T HTUUE A1 AL TERY BUILSIET [|1] 4107 Tl
o0DeGTTS at Jukd E 00 05Z 525 00 0545 LE Aty NOUTATY [
COOLEELS B Q E 05 DITHES W DLE B 3 WNEA R dhews, sy Sy T
00'0% o o E] 00 31955 EERES 1 IR CLp ROk D] JLTY BBESAId FRRLIREG
GO eTS I3 F) n PO GOYSTIS OO OO 5 5% P L[ RO S8 IC ) Th iy i T
L0y 068 9 i G T N0 DN T CRSH Y i TG 2 510G REIUEA O0(] DD B AL
00 0% ¥T5 k] ¥ [ +0 8IS 00 090 rS 43 STHHT S L] A SledDUD D SE Iy s aBL] T
00'05L 55 T o 7 SRS O SLE RS 1 (TART L] WUl B WD) SR g g
00 005 FES [ R f DO 004 'BETS 00 S5E5 (5m3E - Yo0T | 2408) faLaiesg e 51
S ¢ T 0 00015 200085 vl Funsu T W) WA ATy 07
e ] ¢ e on Gog £33 00 TLES Vv T E R INPEER £ YRR
MvBv'sIs | vis | S T [P v |wAIET AR, Dhg L B i
00 9695 ! L§) i S k] [L4H .l Tqolias [Tueny 00004 Ja0H TE-8d .7 -
OFOSOLES ! ] OF 550 vS 0 } 00 £55 (AGHTUrey 32005 3a0H Ti-ad .8 B
DORQLUTTS £5EE 00 55& HES YOR TR 0C 985 i ) LU ey 3TC S 3yGH TT-YT LR o
00 00T ¥S ; oIt 2005 24 T OB Gi9 ¥ 008 ] Tl SRR Ul T 1A WeS AT T IS SAGITE LB :
L0 DET DY LHST O BOZ L35 UL R 6L U i oed 2% 00 BES i LB O O] JAMag MIARIG Tnd SE-HO5 L8 9
) ZRPYPS 196 o7 361 €5 L &05 R 06 975 RIS 5 7
0T D9EES [ LS FOTTBIE 90 TS ] R o=
0075 o S & 3T ORE 1 CEES i B :
o0 D27 TS SET JI0% Bt 0755 i T
0PI TS Wl B0 0% 2 30 635 ] 3l 13T +, 5[] JAWIT AR 1D INS 9T 1405 .01 v
VO D INROWY b IR OSSN AT | LY 1LY OSH0S FECIS IR HIND I8 ik LIND Tl aa MOt 1S3 EEN]
i Sik. Z3TIPISN AT
— e . L e m——— e —_—
7 L] i t H o EH 3 a J L] v

SNOLLYINXIYD STHMILFA OFHOLS HLIM LIFHSOYINd S ONIHO AN ITdWYXI

E-1 S35V HG MOISN YA SIMIS ITIANT ST 15415 HI NOUYLINYS AENODD TTEHSEYN



Professional Services Invoice

Service Provider:  Rivercrest Engineering incorporated Invoice No. 16
3519 State Route 440 Invoice Date: December 3, 2014
Hickory, KY 42051
fhone (270) 519-7675 REI Project No. 17014
Client: Marshatl County Fiscat Court Project Name: Marshall Co. Fiscal Court
Attn: Kevin Neal, Judge/Executive Loat Administration Assist.
1101 Main Street San Dist - Sewer Expansion
Benton, KY 42025 Draffenville, KY
Service Dates: | 11/3/2018 ] through 11/30/2018
* Swvitei ApDroved at 1041 7117 WCFC Merting
Professional Service Invoice Type: | Lump Sum | 55,000.00]
Units This Complete to
Task tem No Service Description LS. Amount Period Date Amount Subtotal
1 Preliminary & Design Phase 4,000.00 1009 $4,000.00
P Construction Procurement Phase 7,000.00 100% $7,000.00
3 Construction Phase 30,000.00 12% 2% $12,600.00
4 Project Closeout Phase 12,000.00 0% $0.00
Subtotal Lump Sum Services 53,000.00 5% $23,600.00]
LS. Direct Expenses - Reprod/Mileage,etc 2,000.00 0% $0.00
Hourly Services
Hourly - Tech. Rate 75.00 0 ¢ $0.00
Hourly - Des. Rate 90.00 0 o $0.00
Hourly - PM Rate 115.00 0 0 $0.00
Approved HRLY Ar s0.00
Amount Earned to Date $23,600.00)
Less Amount Previously Invoiced $20,000.00
Amount Due this woice $3,600.00
Service fees due for professional services rendered November 2018 = 53,600.00

L nt Hi

;)/‘i//!\ . fil/u___n_

R. Brian Fiynn, PE, President



Invoice No.

OO o h W S ) R e

[
=]

Invoice Date
February 9, 2018
March 5, 2018
April 5, 2018
June 7, 2018
July 9, 2018
August 8, 2018
September 4, 2018
Qctober 1, 2018
November 2, 2018
December 3, 2018

Amount Dus Amownt Paid  Date Received

$2,600.00

$600.00

$400.00

$750.00
$1,050.00
$5,600.00
$3,000.00
$3,300.00
$2,700.00
$3,600.00

$2,600.00
$600.00
$400.00
5750.00
$1,050.00
$5,600.00
$3,000.00

3/26/2018
5/29/2018
4/13/2018
6/20/2018
8/10/2018
8/27/2018
10/4/2018

Inwoice Age

oo oooOoo

=]

Cummtative Amourt
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,300.00
$6,000.00
$9,600.00



Service Provider:

Client:

Service Dates:

Protessional Service Invoice Type:

Pa Hi

Professional Services invoice

Rivercrest Engineering Incorpotated Invoice No. 15
3519 State Route 440 invoice Date: December 3, 2018
Hickory, KY 42051
Phone (270) S13-7675 REI Project No. 17009-02
Marshall County Fiscal Court Project Name: MC San District
Attn: Kevin Neal, Judge/Executive Sanitary Sewer Expansion
1101 Main Street Phase 1
Bentan, KY 42025 Draffenville, KY
11/3/2008 ] through
Lumgp Sum & Hourly | 321,400.00]
Lumg S4m - Des thru Proc 16540000 - Apgroved at 8/2/17 MCEC Meeting
Howsty - Const Eng & Obs 14100000 - Approved at 2/20f 15 MCFC Meeting
Lustnp Sum - O #1 - L5tadon 1500000 - Contract Mod #1 Approved 6/18/18 by Signed Propasal Cettey
Units This Complete to
Task ltem No Service Descrigtion LS. Amount Period Date Amount Subtotal
1 Preliminary Evaluation 9,600.00 100% $9,600.00
2 Preliminary Design & Survey Coord. 29,900.00 100% $29,900.00
3 Final Design & Permitting 42,200.00 100% $42,200.00
4 Easement Development & Negotiation 33,900.00 100% $33,900.00
5 Procurement Assistance £5,800.00 100% $6,800.00
B Cont Mod #1 - Relocate L 5ta and Gravity 15,000.00 100% $15,000.00
Subtotal Lump Sum Services 137,400.00 100% $137,400.00
L.5. Direct Expenses - Surv/Geo/Elec 43,000.00 100% $43,000.00
Construction Phase Services - Hourty T&M _
Hourly - Tech. Rate 75.00 108.5 485 $36,337.50
Hourly - Des. Rate 90.00 17 $1,530.00
Hourly - PM Rate 115.00 380 121 $13,915.00
Direct Expense - Mileage 0.59 724 2699 51,592.41
Approved HRLY Amt. 37.9% $53,374.91
* initial Fee Est. based on 32 Week Construction Period
Amount Eamed to Date $233,774.91
Less Amount Previously Invoiced $220,840.25
tAmount Due this lnvoice $12,934.66)
Service fees due for professionot services rendered in November 2018 = $12,934.66
A j
g 7L / R
R. Brian Flynn, PE, President
2}:



Invoice No. Invoice Date Amount Due Amount Paid  Date Recedved Invoice Age Cummutative AR

1 September 12, 2017 $16,235.00 $16,235.00 1/a/2018 o $0.00
2 Navember 1, 2017 $42,925,00 $42,925.00 1/4/2018 0 50.00
3 December 5, 2017 $33,610.00 $33,610.00 1/4/2018 0 $0.00
4 January 3, 2018 $14,020.00 $14,020.00 2/8/2018 1] 50.00
5 February 9, 2018 $11,870.00 $11,870.00 3/26/2018 0 $0.00
6 March 5, 2018 $12,280.00 $12,280.00 5/29/2018 0 50.00
7 April 5, 2018 $13,560.00 $13,560.00 4/13/2018 o 50,00
8 May 8, 2018 $9,800.00 $8,800.00 6/12/2018 o $0.00
9 June 7, 2018 $7,700.00 $7,700.00 6/20/2018 0 $0.00
10 July 9, 2018 412,400.00 $12,400.00 8/10/2018 0 $0.00
11 August 8, 2018 56,000.00 $6,000.00 8/27/2018 0 $0.00
12 September 4, 2018 $6,110.54 $6,110.54 10/4/2018 0 50.00
13 Qctober 1, 2018 $13,987.25 0 $13,987.25
14 November 2, 2018 $20,342.46 (1 $34,329.71
15 December 3, 2018 512,934.66 0 547,264.37



SECTION 00650

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
Changs Crder No. 1 |Bate: - .. ]30-Nav-18
[Project: | |[MARSHALL COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT SEWER
. iTor . |MURTCO UTILITY SERVICES, LLC . - {EXPANSION - PHASES 1-2
1, -|s15 ABELL STREET
©. - |PADUCAH, KERTUCKY 42003 Location: - |DRAFFENVILLE, KY
INSTALLED | TOTAL ADDITION /
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS BiD QTY.| UNIT PRICE BID ary. DEDUCT
5~ SDR-26 PVC Gravity Sewsr {15+ Deep) 180 $68.00 190 $0
2. D" SDR-26 PVC Gravity Sewer {10-15' Deep) 1,000 $52.00 1,000 0
3. 0" SDR-35 PVC Gravity Sewer {0-10' Deep) DED :43.00 960 0
4. D" RMPVC Gravity Sewer (wiin Encasement} 435 342.00 435 50
" SDR-26 PYC Gravity Sewer {10-15' Deep) 1,625 46.00 1.625 $0
" SDR-35 PVC Gravity Sewer {0-10' Deep) 6,365 38.00 6,365 30
. Y RIPVC Grawvity Sewoer {wfin Encasement) 705 35.00 705 __§0
8. 8" DR-11 HDPE Forca Main {Trench) 5910 36.00 5910 $0
g 8" DR-11 HDPE Foros Main (HDD) 080 7.00 980 0
0. 2" DR-11 HDPE Force Main {Trench} 60 12.00 4] 1]
. " PAVC Service Lateral 760 00 760 %Tl
2. 0" Steel Encasement (Bore & Jack) 240 Ir.oo 240 0
3 20" Steel Encasement (Stream Crassing} [ii] 100.00 100 0
4. 8" Steel Encasement (Bore & Jack - 8" Sewer) i 520 3085.00 820 ¥
15. 4' Diameter Precast Concraeta Manhols {15'+ Daep) sach 1 $4,875.00 1 %E)
15, &' Diamater Precast Concrela Manhole {10-15° Deep) pach 17 $4,060.00 17
17. 4' Diamster Precast Conc. Drop Manhole (18-15'+ Deep) pach 3 %6,890.00 3 $0
18 4' Diamatar Precast Concrete Manhole {4-10' Denp} aach 33 ? 00.00 k] $0
19. 4' Diameter Precast Conc. Drop Manhola {(4-10°' Daap) each b 5,615.00 1 D
20. 2" Air Release Valve & Vault each Li $4,370.00 5 3]
21, Clesnout Assembly gach 39 $750.00 39 %0
22, Cora Drill Existing Wet Well/Manhole i. sum 2 1,210.00 2 30
23. Reconnect Existing Sewer Servica each 1,200.00 S0
24. Tis Existing Sewer to Proposed Manhole aach 1,150.00 S0
25, Class Il Channel Lining (wf Geotextila Fabric) S.Y. 330 .00 330 $0
26, Landscaping & Seeding |, sum 1 $110,370.00 1 50
27. Salact Fill tons 2355 $21.00 2355 30
28 Congrete Class B Thrustblocking [ [] $150.00 [ 30
29. Concrete Driveway Replacament 5.¥. 20 $64.00 20 $0
30. Asphalt Driveway/Roadway Replacement tons 148 $195.00 146 $0
31. Clearing & Grubbing l. sum 1 $33.545.00 3 $0
32a MCHS LS Na. 1 - 270gpm Duplex Lift Station l. sum 1 $205,800.00 1 $0
32b MCHS LS Ma. 1 - Electrical {Includes Generator) l. sum 1 $69,350.00 1 $0
32c MCHS LS Wa. 1 - Site Grading, DGA, Culvert & Riprap |. $um 1 $14,210.00 1 $0
32d MCHS LS No. 1 - Site Fencing & Gate |. $um 1 p14,210.00 1 $C
33a Steeple Chase LS No. 2 - 50gpm Duplex Lift Station |. sum 1 p45,925.00 1 G
33b Steeple Chase LS No. 2 - Electrical l. sum 1 $20,300.00 1 $0
33 Steaple Chase LS No. 2 - Site Grading & DGA I. sum 1 3,560.00 1 30
33d Steeple Chase LS No. 2 - Site Fencing & Gate I. sum 1 3,480.00 1 $0
34. Mobilization/Demobilization I sum 1 7.850.00 1 $0
35. Bonds & Insurance 1. sum 1 $52.980.00 1 $0
38. Erosion & Sadiment Control . sum 1 $42,280.00 1 $0
0 Ot 24" CMP Upgrade §.5um 0 $1,150.00 1 %1,150
coo2 MCHS LS No. 1 - Pumg & Control Material Changes l.sum [} $5,230.00 1 $5.230
CO 03 Steaple Chass LS No. 2 - Pump & Control Material Changes l.sum D $8,550.00 1 $8,550
$14,930
2,107 ,760.00
2,122,690.00

The time providad for completion of the contract is to ramain unchanged. This document shall become an amendmant to 1he contract and all provisions of the
contract will apply thereto.

Racommended by:

Accepted by:

RIVERCREST ENGINEERING, INC.

Aoith Yowt=Ch

Approved by: é/

MURTCO UTILITY SERVICESILC

_—

MARSHALL CO. FISCAL COURT/

Date:

11/30/2018

Date:

11/30/18

Date: /g[r% aask




EXHIBITB
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT AND PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Borrower: Marshall County Fiscal Court Date: Decoember 3, 2018
WX/SX Number: SX 21157035 KIA Loan #: Al18-014
| Project Status: On Schedule |
Draw Number: 4
Funds Requested: $224,433.44
Project Bud N
Expanses
{excluding this  Expenses This Balance After
Cost Projact Budgst request) Request Draw
Administrative 55,000.00 20.000.00 3.600.00 31,400.00
Lega! - - - -
Land/Appraisals/Easements/Rights of Way 33.900.00 33,900.00 - -
Relocation Expense - - - -
Planning 9,6800.00 9,600.00 . -
Engineening Fees - Design 93.900.00 93,900.00 - -
engineering Fees - Construction 45.000.00 11,675.00 4.370.0Q 29,555.00
Engingering Fees - inspection 96,000.00 29,365.25 8,564.66 58,070.09
Engineering Fees - Other 43,000.00 43,000.00 - -
Construction 2,122,690.00 650,217.23 207.898.78 1,264,573.99
Equipment - - - -
Confingancy 567.888.00 - - 567,888.00
Other - - - -
Total 3,066,988.00 B91,057.48 224 433.44 1,951,497.08

I expenses exceed the project budget, a revised budget must be submitted to & approved by the Authority before funds will be refeased.

Project Fundin

Expenses
{excluding this  Expenses This Balance After
Funding Agency Project Budget regquiest) Request Draw
At8-014 3,066,988.00 891,057 48 224 433 .44 1,951,497.08
Local Funds - - - .
Funding Source #3 - - - .
Funding Source #4 - - . -
Funding Source #5 - - - -
Funding Source #6 - - - -
Funding Source #7 - . . .
Total 3,066,888.00 891,057 48 224, 833.44 1,951,497.08
[ RECUHRED: Wers any of the funds requested above paid to an MBE/WEE subcontractor? No f
Submitter Submitter
Name: Charles D. McCann I Phone #: 618-521-5421

Sign here to venfy that ali AIS centificatons for materials/eguipment inciuded in this draw have been received. @A@
[Profad Enginears Signaiure|

Marshall County Fiscal Court has entered into an Assistance Agreement with the Kantucky Infrastructure Authority {the "Authority") for
the acquisition and construction of facilities described in the Assistance Agreemant as the "Project”

Pursuant to the Assistance Agreemenl, Marshali County Fiscal Court hereby certifies that tha following expenses were incurred in
cannection with the Project {SX 21157035) and that the Authority's share of these expenses is in the amount so denated in this request.
Documentation supporiing the expenses incurred and identified per this request are attached.

We certify that the expenses in this draw request were incurmed pursuant 1o local procurement pelices which conform to KRS 45A.

M /%5@/

Bormower's Signature ¢ {Date

Project Administralor's Signature



Marshall County Fiscal Court A18-014
SX 21157035 12/3/18
Draw# 4

PROJECT EXPENSES THIS DRAW REQUEST
{Include Invoises for Expenses Listed Below)

Draw # Budget Line ltems involce # Vendor

Amount



spiepuets]  uBsapa) LORESS ) e

S Y Asumsisues] toy peunbas Buvssudiug

26 oL PR st PPE 04 PUR §1507

‘odid uasno pesodasd]  unasint g ooy

13 UOnERRoW 1Dagal pIE-TE- 5. R 1)

o pasnas gem jalpng [ o pawaas saw elipng

“SUDISIAGL 138000 J0/PUE SJaPI0 JBURYD O] PAERI $IOU JO) MORQ d0eds Y] 350
B0 L61 156'L ZEOBF'GLE L 00886980’ 00 BRE'YR0'E 00'886'550'C 00e88'990's 00 H59'980' 150]
- - - - - - - i Funog Buipung
- o# 2unog Bulpuny
- Sy 201n0g Bulpuny
i a0 Buipuny
it sounog Buipungy
- - - - - - - £puny 18207
90 4BV 4661 26 06vSLLL 00898900 00 886'990'E 00 BB6'990'C 00'886'990'C 00'886'680'C rLOLY
saunog Bujpun 4
20 L8V LGB L TH 06P'SLL L 0 §86'980'C 00 886 '900'E DO'RBA'ES0'E 00’86 990'E 00'885'080°E =0l
oD - - - - - - 1340
00'868'/95 - 00’868 L95 D0 '868'L95 00 8ZR'Zes D0 BZE 166 00 b1 'E82 FauaBunuosy
000 - - - - - - - Juawdinby
66'EL5'PEE'L 1091 4'858 00'DAR'EZL'T 00069'ZLL'E 00U8L 0L 0009 L0L'E 00ty 1822 UCRINLISUCT
000 00°000'ct 00 000'CY - - 00'0o0'Sr o0 OO 'EY 000068, 00 008'94 WO - 5084 Buuasuibul
60'0L0'8% LB'BZ6'LE DO '000'86 00 000'96 0000096 00°'000'96 0000098 uonaadsuy - ssey Bunasuibug
00'G85'62 [+ o+ 429 00 000’5 00°Ga0's5v Q00 5t 00000'6 00000’ 5% UORDONSLGN) - sae4 Buisawbug
000 00 D06'E6 00°'D06'E6 00'006'E6 D0008'cE 00'006'8. 0000682 ufiisaq) - 5954 Buusnwubiul
0o 00°008'8 00'009'6 00°009'6 00 009’6 00'009'6 00°009'6 Swiuueld
o000 _ _ - . - - asuadx] VONEDOIaY
oo D0'006'EE GO'008'EE DO H06'EE 00006 €€ 000005, Repg o siyBrgsuswased/spsecuypue
000 - - M - - - reba
00 00F'LE 00'009'E 00'000'5S - - 00°000'55 00 000’55 00°000'6S 00 000'5S arpensIuiLpY
augeg ayeq WwBpng weLny | 18bpng powagy | jebpng pasay | jo0pnE pasaay | 18Dpng pasiaed | 19bpnd pIg SV 180png 1500
0} sasuadxy Aeuiwaigd
BLOZIETS [eyep 10jua)] [e3ep saws]|gi0zEr 8LOZIMOL a1IZ/8/9 BLOZIHL :sageq whpng
rLO-BLY U0 VM
TSUTRRISU O OB OO Gl B I GEOUGLLZ %S LIGQUUNN XETM
RO |EDS1 S BcsO.U HEUSEN EQ’D.EOQI

13940N8 L23aroud



Marshall County Sanitation District
Draffenville Sewer Expansion
Phase t thru 3
Progress Meeting Minutes

A monthly progress meeting was held for this project on Thursday, November 29, 2018, at 2:00 pm (local time).
The meeting was held at the contractor’s office trailer off of Billy Watkins Road. This meeting agenda was
provided to all attendees — any additional items of discussion have been included below in italics.

L INTRODUCTION
A.  Project Owner — Marshall County Sanitation District
B.  Project Engineer — Rivercrest Engineering
C.  Project Inspection/Observation — Rivercrest Engineering
D. Project Contractor — Murtco Utilities Services, LLC

I. ATTENDEES

Kevin Neal, Judge Executive

Randy Green, Chairman MCSD

Keith Murt Jr., Murtco Utility Services, LI.C
Michael English, Murtco

Darwin Belt, Rivercrest

Charles McCann, Rivercrest

MmO oW

III. PROJECT TIMELINE

Notice to Proceed Date — Start on or before Monday, August 20, 2018

Project Completion — 240 calendar days

Liquidated Damages - $500 / day

Both Wet wells and valve vaults have been set.

Sewer Line C has been installed and sewer lines have been tested.

Contractor working on Sewer Lines A, D, F, and H.

8” Force main installed and tested from Sewer Plant to just south of Steeplechase Lift Station.

TOMEOO®

Murtco’s anticipated schedule and/or work plan for next month:

1. Subcontractor Cornerstone Boring is anticipated to return to the jobsite next week to proceed with work
on the installation of the remaining 3 bores on Sewer Lines A & H.

2. Murtco will continue to work on Sewer Line H and possibly move back over to Sewer Line A, depending on
the work completed by Cornerstone.

3. Anticipate Electrical subcontractor to mobilize to the Steeplechase lift station site next week to work on the
installation of the electrical service and control panel installation during December.

4. Landscaping & Seeding subcontractor to perform work over the next few weeks to address disturbed areas
Jfor protection during winter months.

L Estimated Percent Complete as of November 29" - 45%

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A.  Completion of long gravity bore on Sewer Line A — Discuss contractor’s plans/schedule

- Cornerstone is working with drilling head manufacturer to obtain the correct drilling head for completing
this bore. It is anticipated that they will receive this equipment in the next couple of weeks.

Draffenville Sewer Expansion - Progress Meeting Minutes



B.

C.

D,

Schedule for repair of Sewer Line A at Lift Station No. 1 site
- Murtco is coordinating this work with other creek crossing work in this area. It is anticipated that this
will be completed after the first of the year.

Sewer line testing and issue with pulled/separated joints

- Discussed options for reducing friction on sewer main and disturbance of the bedding during the
movement of trench boxes. (1) focusing efforts on lifting boxes out of the bedding zone before moving up
the line; (2) using wider trench box spacers (bolsters) to reduce pressure on the piping and bedding zone.
Contractor will focus on this issue and use one or both of these methods to address the issue.

Force main installation and grade checks versus plan/profiles

V. CONSTRUCTION ITEMS

A,

B,

Project Staking — OPG Surveying has completed the staking for the sewers for this project

- 2 manholes remain to be staked along Sewer Line E north of High School Road.

Maintenance of Traffic — Proper traffic control and signage must be in place when working near roadway.

Flagger signs are being placed along US 641 during ingress & egress of heavy equipment. Remove when not

needed. — traffic control has been satisfactory to date.

- Contractor will address signage along US 68 when work progresses along the school property to this end
of the sewer main and work areas.

- Discussed the closure of Steeplechase Lane during installation of Sewer Line F. Contractor will need to
close the road and provide temporary access around the work area as this is the only road into and out of
the development.

Verify existing utility locations/depths ahead of boring operations, gravity sewer, and force main installations.

1. This has been going well,

Backfill dniveway crossings with mechanically compacted DGA. It is the Contractor’s responsibility to

maintain DGA areas and address settlement through winter months until paving work can be completed and/or

contract warranty period is complete,

The Owner and Engineer will expect the project areas to be kept in a clean orderly manner. We have not been

made aware of any complaints to date, however, we would recommend the use of 2 mechanical brush and water

to clean roads along Billy Watkins loop and Steeplechase subdivision.

- Contractor plans to mobilize a sweeper with water feed attachment to clean off the roadways as work moves
away from Steeplechase and Billy Watkins Road areas.

Construction practices must be in accordance with all OSHA regulations.

Maintain silt fencing and straw bale ditch checks.

As-Built Drawings must be kept up to date and verified by the Owner prior to issuance of periodic partial
payment requests —~ Review Contractor’s Drawings,

V1. TESTING AND INSPECTION

A

B.

Rivercrest will continue to provide field inspection services for the project, logging daily progress, preparing
inspection reports, collecting photos, assisting with measurements for as-builts, assisting with interpretation of
plans/specs, and coordination with engineer and owner.

Contractor’s plan for gravity sewer and manhole testing — will continue based on weather days

VII. PROJECT PLAN REVIEW

A,
B,

Plan Review (as needed)
Spec Review (as needed)

Draffenville Sewer Expansion - Progress Meeting Minutes



VIIL. ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION

Deadline for pay request submittals will be Monday, December 3. Cut-off date for quantities will be
11729,

Discussed need to add a sewer connection to Sewer Line A, coming out of the lift station site, to allow for
sewer access to the double-side trailer/property behind the lift station site. Rivercrest will prepare an
easement document for construction of a sewer lateral to serve this property. The Sanitation District will
secure the easement for this line.

Contractor asked if No. 7 stone could be used as an alternative to No. 9 stone bedding for the sewers.
Contractor will have a load delivered to the site for review prior to acceptance.

Sanitation District added that they have fielded no complaints from residents in the project areas, and that
they are pleased with the work and the way the job is progressing.

The meeting adjourned at approximately 3:30 pm.

Draffenville Sewer Expansion - Progress Meeting Minutes



